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CULTIVABLE AREA UNDER IRRIGATION


2350.  SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of areas/regions still dependent on rainfall and the measures being taken to bring them under irrigated systems;

(b) the details of cultivable areas/regions that are no longer dependent on rainfall and have irrigated systems;

(c) the details of key grain producing regions/States under irrigated systems;

(d) the details of crop yielding areas unaffected by “below normal” rainfall; and

(e) whether agricultural fields in Delhi and National Capital Region (NCR) fall under the category of regions with irrigated systems, and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b): The net sown area in the country is 140.13 million hectares, out of which net irrigated area is 68.38 million hectares. The State wise details of net sown, net irrigated and rainfed area is annexed. To bring additional area under irrigation and improve end to end solutions in irrigation supply chain with more focus on water conservation and efficient use, Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) has been operationalised from 2015-16. Under the Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) of PMKSY, it has been targeted to fast track completion of 99 ongoing major and medium irrigation projects with ultimate irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh ha by December, 2019 in a phased manner. About 10 million ha area has been brought under Micro Irrigation by November, 2017 to enhance water use efficiency.

(c) & (d): The major food grains producing States/UTs under irrigated condition are Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal, & Puducherry with more than 50% irrigation of net sown area. The irrigated States like Punjab & Haryana are least affected during deficient rainfall.

(e): The net sown area in Delhi is 22,000 hectares and the entire area is cultivated under irrigated condition.
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